

January 28, 2025
Nevada Medicaid Web Announcement 3541

Attention Provider Type 93 (Substance Use Treatment):

Substance Use Treatment Procedure Codes H0011, H0018, and H0019 Open for Billing

Update to <u>Web Announcement 3487</u>: Effective for claims with dates of service on or after July 31, 2024, the following procedure codes have been updated in the Medicaid Management Information System (MMIS) and are open for billing by provider type 93 (Substance Use Treatment) specialties 704 (Residential Substance Use Treatment in an Institution for Mental Disease (IMD)) and 707 (Substance Use Treatment Clinic):

- H0011 (Alcohol and/or drug services; acute detoxification (residential addiction program inpatient))
- H0018 (Behavioral Health; short-term residential (non-hospital residential treatment program), without room and board, per diem)
- H0019 (Behavioral Health; long-term residential (non-medical, non-acute care in a residential treatment program where stay is typically longer than 30 days, without room and board, per diem)

These services have a service limitation of one time per day, per recipient. Prior authorization (PA) is required for these services.

Prior to implementation, claims for procedure codes H0011, H0018, or H0019 that were submitted on or after December 10, 2024, suspended with error code 853 (HCPCS - Annual Update - Suspend Claims). These claims will be released for adjudication within 2 business days, and the results will appear on a future remittance advice.

When claims are released for adjudication, please be aware that all system and clinical claim editor edits are applicable. As a result, there may be no additional payment, and other claim denials may be received. Providers have the right to appeal denied claims, including those denied upon reprocessing. Please refer to Medicaid Services Manual Chapter 100 and the Billing Manual for information concerning the claim appeal process and time frames.